

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:  
AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN; MICHAEL  
GOLDSTEIN; FRIMETTE KASS-SHRAIBMAN;  
MITCHELL LANGBERT; JEFFREY LAX; MARIA  
PAGANO,  
:

Plaintiffs,

vs.

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY;  
CITY UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK; JOHN  
WIRENIUS, in his official capacity as Chairperson  
of the New York Public Employee Relations Board;  
ROSEMARY A. TOWNLEY, in her official capacity  
as Member of the New York Public Employee  
Relations Board; CITY OF NEW YORK; THOMAS  
P. DiNAPOLI, in his official capacity as New York  
State Comptroller,  
:

Defendants.  
:  
----- X

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-321

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Scott A. Kronland  
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP  
177 Post Street, Suite 300  
San Francisco, California 94108  
Telephone: (415) 421-7151  
skronland@altshulerberzon.com

Hanan B. Kolko  
COHEN, WEISS AND SIMON LLP  
900 Third Avenue, Suite 2100  
New York, New York 10022-4869  
Telephone: (212) 356-0214  
hkolko@cwsny.com

Counsel for Defendant, The Professional  
Staff Congress/CUNY

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. The Taylor Law and exclusive representation ..... 3

    B. The Taylor Law and union dues deductions ..... 5

    C. Plaintiffs’ Complaint..... 5

LEGAL STANDARD..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 8

I. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ claim that exclusive-representative collective bargaining violates the First Amendment (Count One)..... 8

    A. *Knight* forecloses Plaintiffs’ First Amendment compelled association claim..... 8

    B. *Janus* maintained the constitutionality of exclusive-representative bargaining. .... 10

    C. The Taylor Law’s limits on the scope of exclusive representation and the accompanying duty of fair representation are constitutional..... 11

II. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ claim that their inclusion in the instructional staff bargaining unit violates the First Amendment (Count Two)..... 15

III. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ challenge to union dues deductions for lack of a justiciable controversy insofar as Plaintiffs seek prospective relief (Count Three)..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.J. Temple Marble &amp; Tile, Inc. v. Union Carbide Marble Care, Inc.</i> , 87 N.Y. 2d 574 (1996) .....	12
<i>Akers v. Maryland State Educ. Ass’n</i> , 990 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	17
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021).....	21
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bennett v. AFSCME Council 31</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021), <i>cert denied</i> 142 S. Ct. 424 (2021).....	1, 21
<i>Bierman v. Dayton</i> , 900 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Bierman v. Walz</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2043 (2019) .....	2
<i>Branch v. Commonwealth Emp’t Relations Bd.</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1163 (Mass. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Branch v. Mass. Dep’t of Labor Relations</i> , 140 S. Ct. 858 (2020).....	1
<i>Carter v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC</i> , 822 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Civil Serv. Bar Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 188 (1984) .....	12
<i>D’Agostino v. Baker</i> , 812 F.3d 240 (1st Cir. _2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2473 (2016) .....	2, 9, 17
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	7

*Espinoza v. Union of Am. Physicians & Dentists*,  
 \_\_\_ F.Supp.3d \_\_\_, 2022 WL 819741 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2022) .....21

*Fischer v. Governor of N.J.*,  
 842 F. App’x 741 (3d Cir. 2021) (unpublished), *cert. denied sub nom. Fischer v. Murphy*, 142 S. Ct. 246 .....21

*Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman*,  
 345 U.S. 330 (1953).....16

*Harris v. Quinn*,  
 573 U.S. 616 (2014), 2013 WL 6907713 .....5

*Harty v. W. Point Realty, Inc.*,  
 28 F.4th 435 (2d Cir. 2022) .....8

*Hendrickson v. ASFCME Council 18*,  
 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*, 142 S. Ct. 423 (2021)..... *passim*

*Hill v. SEIU*,  
 850 F.3d 861 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 446 (2017).....2

*Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... *passim*

*Jarvis v. Cuomo*,  
 2015 WL 1968224 (N.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2015).....1

*Jarvis v. Cuomo*,  
 660 F. App’x 72 (2d Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1204 (2017).....1, 2

*Lathrop v. Donohue*,  
 367 U.S. 820 (1961) (Harlan, J., concurring) .....17

*Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
 461 U. S. 95 (1983).....19

*Mayer v. Wallingford-Swarthmore Sch. Dist.*,  
 405 F. Supp 3d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....20

*Mentele v. Inslee*,  
 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir.), *cert. denied sub nom. Miller v. Inslee*, 140 S. Ct. 114  
 (2019).....1, 10

*Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges v. Knight*,  
 465 U.S. 271 (1984)..... *passim*

*Oliver v. SEIU Local 668*,  
830 F. App’x 76 (3d. Cir. 2020) .....1

*Reisman v. Associated Faculties of Univ. of Maine*,  
939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 445 (2020) .....1, 17

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
547 U.S. 47 (2006).....2, 16

*Schneider Moving & Storage Co. v. Robbins*,  
466 U.S. 364 (1984).....11

*Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315*,  
441 U.S. 463 (1979).....9

*Steele v. Louisville & N.R. Co.*,  
323 U.S. 192 (1944).....11

*Thompson v. Marietta Educ. Ass’n*,  
972 F.3d 809 (6th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 882 (2021).....1

*Uradnik v. Inter Faculty Org.*,  
2018 WL 4654751 (D. Minn. Sept. 27, 2018), *aff’d*, 2018 WL 11301550 (8th  
Cir. Dec. 3, 2018), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 1618 (2019) .....2

*Virgin Atl. Airways, Ltd. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992).....1

*Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party*,  
552 U.S. 442 (2008).....16

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. §158(d) .....4

29 U.S.C. §159.....4

42 U.S.C. §1983.....7, 21

45 U.S.C. §152.....4

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §200.....3

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §202.....4

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §204.....3, 15

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §207.....15

N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §209(1)(b) .....5  
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law §209-a.2(c) .....12, 13, 14
